We have been called upon to examine the correctness of the Judgement and 

order dated 03.05.2023 passed by the High Court of Chhattisgarh at Bilaspur 

in ARBA No. 05 of 2017 whereby the arbitral award dated 15.07.2012 passed 

by the sole Arbitrator awarding a sum of Rs. 3,71,80,584 (Three crores seventy-

one lacs eighty thousand five hundred eighty-four only) along with the statutory 

interest to the appellant, affirmed by the Commercial Court by judgement and 

order dated 02.01.2017 in MJC No. 33/16 while exercising jurisdiction under 

section 34 Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 (hereinafter “A&C Act”) has

[...]

Rs.8,30,157/- (Interest 

has been awarded 

@18% p.a. for a period 

of 90 days and thereafter 

from 01.06.2001 to 

31.08.2007  

TOTAL  Rs. 2,34,57,783/- 

3.3. On the above sum, 12% p.a. interest was awarded from 01.09.2007 to 

15.07.2012 which came to Rs. 1,37,22,801 (One crore thirty-seven lacs 

twenty-two thousand eight hundred and one only). Hence, on adding 

the said sum the total award of Rs. 3,71,80,584 and statutory interest as 

per section 31(7)(b) of the A&C Act from the date of award till payment 

by the respondent was ordered by the arbitral tribunal.  

3.4. Being aggrieved by the arbitral award, the respondent preferred an